

NO. A06-0486

State of Minnesota
 In Court of Appeals

McIntosh County Bank, First State Bank of Bigfork, Security First Bank of North Dakota, Campbell County Bank, Inc., Security State Bank, Choice Financial Group, United Community Bank of North Dakota, Community National Bank, Lake Country State Bank, Bank of Luxemburg, Peoples State Bank of Madison Lake, New Auburn Investment, Inc., Oregon Community Bank & Trust, State Bank of Park Rapids, Farmers State Bank, Citizens State Bank of Roseau, First Independent Bank, First National Bank of the North, Security State Bank of Sebeka, Northstate, LLC, First American Bank & Trust, First Federal Savings Bank of the Midwest, North Country Bank & Trust, Dacotah Bank - Valley City, First National Bank & Trust Co. of Williston, Ultima Bank Minnesota, Security Bank USA, The Ramsey National Bank and Trust Co. of Devils Lake, McVille State Bank, Page State Bank, First National Bank of the North, and Marshall Investments Corporation, a Delaware Corporation,

Appellants,

vs.

Dorsey & Whitney LLP, a Minnesota Limited Liability Partnership,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF AND APPENDIX, VOLUME I

Thomas C. Atmore (#191954)
 Edward W. Gale (#33078)
 LEONARD, O'BRIEN, SPENCER,
 GALE & SAYRE, LTD.
 100 South Fifth Street, Suite 2500
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 332-1030

Counsel for Appellants

Richard G. Mark (#67581)
 Mark G. Schroeder (#171530)
 Jason R. Asmus (#319405)
 BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
 80 South Eighth Street, Suite 2200
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 977-8400

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

A. Dorsey’s Knowledge of the M&S Business Model 10

B. Dorsey’s Knowledge of the Specific Relationships in the St. Regis Loans 12

C. The Bank Participants’ Understanding of the Transactions 17

D. The Participation Agreements 18

E. Dorsey’s Negligence 18

F. President’s Default and the Tribe’s Refusal to Pay 21

ARGUMENT

I. INTRODUCTION 21

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 22

III. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING TO SUE DORSEY 24

A. THE BANK PARTICIPANTS WERE THE THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN DORSEY AND M&S 25

1. A Multi-Factor Analysis Centered Around the “Primary Objective” Standard Was Required 27

2.	Application of the <i>Lucas</i> Factors Requires Reversal . . .	30
3.	The Restatement and Cases From Other Jurisdictions Support the Conclusion That Summary Judgment Should Not Have Been Granted	32
B.	AN ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP EXISTED BETWEEN DORSEY AND THE BANKS	34
1.	Dorsey Implicitly Represented the Banks	34
2.	The Contract Theory Also Applies as a Result of the Bank Participants' Status as M&S' Assignee . . .	35
3.	The "Tort" Theory Creates an Attorney-Client Relationship	38
IV.	THE NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM SHOULD BE REINSTATED	39
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Admiral Merchants Motor Freight, Inc. v. O’Connor & Hannan</i> , 494 N.W.2d 261 (Minn. 1992).....	1, 24, 25, 28, 30
<i>Anoka Orthopaedic Associates, P.A. v. Mutschler</i> , 773 F. Supp. 158, 166 (D. Minn. 1991)	30
<i>Cerberus Partners, L.P. v. Gadsby & Hannah</i> , 728 A.2d 1057 (R.I. 1999).....	1, 36
<i>Christy v. Saliterman</i> , 288 Minn. 144, 179 N.W. 2d 288 (Minn. 1970).....	1, 35
<i>Collins v. Binkley</i> , 750 S.W.2d 737 (Tenn. 1988).....	33
<i>Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C., v. Kaplan</i> , 902 So.2d 755 (Fla. 2005).....	36
<i>CPJ Enterprises, Inc. v. Gernander</i> , 521 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	26
<i>Drager by Gutzman v. Aluminum Industries</i> , 495 N.W.2d 879 (Minn. App. 1993)	24
<i>Estate of Leonard v. Swift</i> , 656 N.W.2d 132 (Ia. 2003).....	33
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993)	23
<i>Fairview Hosp. & Health Care Serv. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1995).....	24
<i>First Financial Savings & Loan Assoc. v. Title Insurance Company of Minnesota, et al.</i> , 557 F.Supp. 654 (N.D. Ga. 1982)	33
<i>Francis v. Piper</i> , 597 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....	29
<i>Friske v. Hogan</i> , 698 N.W.2d 526 (S.D. 2005)	33
<i>Goldberger v. Kaplan, Strangis and Kaplan, P.A.</i> , 534 N.W.2d 734 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	27, 30
<i>Gresser v. Hotzler</i> , 604 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App.2000).....	23
<i>Ingram v. Syverson</i> , 674 N.W.2d 233 (Minn. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Langeland v. Farmers State Bank of Trimont</i> , 319 N.W.2d 26, 30 (Minn. 1982).....	38
<i>Lucas v. Hamm</i> , 56 Cal. 2d 583, 15 Cal. Rptr. 823 364 P.2d 685 (1961), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 987, 82 S.Ct. 603, 7 L.Ed. 2d 525 (1962)).....	29

<i>Marker v. Greenberg</i> , 313N.W.2d 4 (Minn. 1981).....	27, 30
<i>Murphy v. Country House, Inc.</i> , 307 Minn. 344, 351, 240 N.W.2d 507 (1976).....	24
<i>Offerdahl v. Univ. of Minn. Hosps. & Clinics</i> , 426 N.W.2d 425 (Minn. 1988).....	23, 40
<i>Pine Island Farmers Coop v. Erstad & Riemer, P.A.</i> , 649 N.W.2d 444 (Minn. 2002)	34
<i>Ritter v. M.A. Mortenson Co.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 110 (Minn. App. 1984)	23
<i>Sandum v. Doherty, Rumble & Butler, P.A.</i> , 1994 WL 593925 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994) ...	2, 38
<i>Schuler v. Meschke</i> , 435 N.W.2d 156 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989)	1, 34
<i>Security National Servicing Corp. v. Law Office of David J. Stern, P.A.</i> , 916 So.2d 934, 30 Fla.L.Weekly D 2685 (Fla.Ct.App. 2006)	37
<i>Thommes v. Milwaukee Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 622 N.W.2d 155 (Minn. App. 2001)	23
<i>Togstad v. Vesely, Otto, Miller & Keefe</i> , 291 N.W.2d 686 , fn. 4 (Minn. 1980).....	2, 38
<i>Viet v. Anderson</i> , 428 N.W.2d 429 (Minn. Ct. App. 1988)	38
<i>Wagener v. McDonald</i> , 509 N.W.2d 188(Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	35
<i>Wartnick v. Moss & Barnett</i> , 490 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1992).....	23
<i>Whisler v. Findeisen</i> , 280 Minn. 454, 160 N.W .2d 153 (1968).....	23

Other Authorities

<i>Attorney Malpractice: Use of Contract Analysis to Determine the Existence of an Attorney-Client Relationship</i> , 63 Minn. L. Rev. 751, 754-755 (1979)	35
<i>Restatement (Third) § 51</i>	29, 32

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.....	23
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56.03 (2004).....	23
